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THE INSTITUTE OF CHARTERED ACCOUNTANTS OF INDIA
(Set up by an Act of Parliament)

[DISCIPLINARY COMMITTEE [BENCH-I (2023-2024)]
[Constituted under Section 21B of the Chartered Accountants Act, 1949]

ORDER UNDER SECTION 21B(3) OF THE CHARTERED ACCOUNTANTS ACT, 1949
READ WITH RULE 19(1) OF THE CHARTERED ACCOUNTANTS (PROCEDURE OF

INVESTIGATIONS OF PROFESSIONAL AND OTHER MISCONDUCT AND CONDUCT
OF CASES) RULES, 2007.

In the matter of:

Ref. No. PR/G/119/18-DD/140/18/DC/1438/2021

Commissioner,

CGST & Central Excise Commissionerate
Office of the Commissioner, Govt. of India
Belapur, 1% Floor

CGO Complex, CBD Belapur

NAVI MUMBAI -4000614. Complainant

Versus
CA. Pronab Kumar Bandyopadhyay
Partner, M/s Bandyopadhyay & Co
Chartered Accountants
30/1/1, Basudevpur Road, 1* Floor
KOLKATA — 700 061.

..... Respondent
MEMBERS PRESENT:-
CA. ANIKET SUNIL TALATI, PRESIDING OFFICER

SHRI JUGAL KISHORE MOHAPATRA, IAS (RETD.), (GOVERNMENT NOMINEE)
SHRI PRABHASH SHANKAR, IRS (RETD.), (GOVERNMENT NOMINEE)
CA. GYAN CHANDRA MISRA, MEMBER

1. That vide findings under Rule 18(17) of the Chartered Accountants (Procedure of
Investigations of Professional and Other Misconduct and Conduct of Cases) Rules, 2007, the
Disciplinary Committee was inter-alia of the opinion that CA. Pronab Kumar Bandyopadhyay
(M. No. 055658) (hereinafter referred to as the Respondent’) was GUILTY of professional

misconduct falling within the meaning of Item (7) of Part | of Secand Schedule to the Chartered
Accountants Act 1949.

2. That pursuant to the said findings, an action under Section 21B(3) of the Chartered
Accountants (Amendment) Act, 2006 was contemplated against the Respondent, and a
communication was addressed to him thereby granting opportunities of being heard in person or

through video conferencing, and to make written & verbal representation before the Committee
on 22.03.2023.

3. The Committee noted that on the date of hearing held on 22.03.2023, the Respondent was
present through video conferencing wherein he made his verbal representations on the findings
of the Disciplinary Committee. The Committee noted that the Respondent has also filed his
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written representation dated 19.10.2022. The brief of the representations made by the
Respondent through his written and verbal representations are as under:-

1) He was not statutory auditor of the Company. The concerned statutory auditor has already
completed his work for the financial year ended 31.03.2012 before the issuance of his
certificate. The Statutory auditor report did not contain any qualification or modification with
respect to the fact of the case. The statutory auditor clearly mentioned that contingent liability

is existed in respect of disputed service tax demanded by the authority on abandoned cargo
during the year 2003-04 to 2011-12.

i) The Respondent stated that he had clearly mentioned in his written statement that he had
verified the payment of service tax. Further, the amount recoverable on account of service tax
was not disclosed on the face of the balance as a separate line item, but the said amount was
included as part of "advances recoverable in cash or kind or for value to be recovered"
amounting to Rs. 3.44 crores. The Respondent had obtained the break-up of the amount of
Rs. 3.44 crores from the Company before the issuance of the certificate which clearly includes
an amount of Rs. 50,25,485.00 for service tax. The Respondent further stated that when
refund was being claimed by the entity which maintains its accounts on double entry basis, the

amount pertaining to service tax would naturally be included in the amount disclosed as
recoverable in the balance sheet.

4. The Committee considered the reasoning as contained in findings holding the Respondent
Guitty of professional misconduct vis-a-vis written and verbal representation of the Respondent.
The Committee noted that details of break-up of "advances recoverable in cash or kind or for

value to be recovered” was not provided by the Respondent earlier and now he is submitting the
same as fresh evidence.

5. Keeping in view the facts and circumstances of the case and material on record including
verbal and written submissions on the findings, the Committee is of the view that though the
professional misconduct on the part of the Respondent is established, however, keeping in view
the fresh documents brought on record at this stage of award of punishment, the said misconduct
does not qualify for a severe punishment. Accordingly, in lerms of the 1equitement of Section
21B (3) of the Chartered Accountants Act, 1949, the Committee ordered that the Respondent
i.e., CA. Pronab Kumar Bandyopadhyay (M. No. 055658) be reprimanded.

Sd/- Sd/-
(CA. ANIKET SUNIL TALATI) SHRI JUGAL KISHORE MOHAPATARA, L.A.S.
PRESIDING OFFICER, (RETD.), (GOVERNMENT NOMINEE)
Sd/- Sd/-
(SHRI PRABHASH SHANKAR, I.R.S. (RETD.)) (CA. GYAN CHANDRA MISRA)
GOVERNMENT NOMINEE MBER
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CONFIDENTIAL
DISCIPLINARY COMMITTEE [BENCH ~ 1 (2022-2023)]
[Constituted under Section 21B of the Chartered Accountants Act, 1949]

Findings under Rule 18(17) of the Chartered Accountants (Procedure of Investigations
of Professional and Ot isco and Co C | 0

Ref. No. PR/G/119/18-DD/140/18/DC/1438/2021

In_the matter of:

Commissloner,

CGST & Central Exclse Commisslonerate

Offlce of the Commissloner, Gowt, of Indla

Balapur, 1* Floor

CGBO Complex, CBD Belapur

NAVI MUMBAI ~ 400 0814, aaSomplalnant

————n

Versus

CA. Pronab Kumar Bandyopadhyay

Partnar, M/s Bandyopadhyay & Co

Chartered Accountants

30/1/1, Basudevpur Road, 1* Floor _ _
KOLKATA - 700 061, suRegpondent

MEMBERS PRESENT: -

CA. ANIKET SUNIL TALATI, PRESIDING OFFICER

8SHRI JUGAL KISHORE MOHAPATRA, IAS (RETD.), (GOVERNMENT NOMINEE)
SHRI PRABHASH BHANKAR, IRS (RETD.), (GOVERNMENT NOMINEE)

CA. GYAN CHANDRA MISRA, MEMBER

CA. PRITI PARAS BAVLA, MEMBER

DATE QF PINAL HEARING : 06.07.2022
PLACE OF FINAL HEARING g Through Video Confarsnoclng

PARTIES PRESENT (Through VC):-

Complainant’s rapresentative Shri Desh Gautam

Respondent ¢ GA, Pronab Kumar Bandyopadhyay
Counsel for the Respondent : CA, A.P. 8ingh alongwith his assistant

¢
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1. ©n the date of herring haeld en 08.07.2022, the Committee nq}e& that the Complainant's
represantative wes preasnt. The Reepoﬁdoﬁt along with his Gouneel wae alac prasent,
Thereafter, the hearing in the above matter centinued from the stage as It was left In ladt
hearing. The Complainant's repressntative made his cententiens on the sharges. Thereafter,
the Coungel for the Respondent made his submissions on the charges. The Committee also
pesed questions te the Complainant's representative and the Counse! for the Respondant ae

well. After hearing the submissions of bath the parties, the Commitiee decided to cenclude the
hearing In the above matter,

1.2 In respect of previous haaringa(s) held in the above mattsr, the Commiitee observed as
ungers

1.2.1 ©n the day of hearing held on 18" June, 2022, the Complainant's representative was
preaant. The Respondent along with his Counsel wae alse present, The Counsel for the
Respondent requested for de-neve hearing In the mattar, On the eame, the Ceommlites
decided to condust a de-neve hearng IR “’tAd matter. Theresfter, the ‘Complainant's
rgprasentative and the Reepondent ware put on eath. The Respondent eonfirmed ressipt of
Prima Faela Opinlen In the above matter and pleaded not gullty to the sharges. With this, the
hearing in the matter was partly heard & adjourned to a Iater date.

1,22 The Committee alao noted that the hearing fixed for 21* December, 2021 was partly

heard & adjourned, Thereafter, hearing flxed for 1% June, 2022 was adjourned dus to
unavoidable olroumatances.

CHARGES IN BRIEF AND FINDINGS OF THE DISCIPLINARY COMMITTEE:-

2. 1t Is alleged that the Respondent issued an Incorrect certificate dated 02/05/13 in favour af
M/e United Liner Agencies of India Pvt Lid (herelnafter refarred to as the “Company”)
certifying that the Company has not recovered service tax and Intefut from the oustomera
end ner from any ether persons with reepect to period 01/10/2004 to 31/03/2008. The

g
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Respondant In his eertifloate had given bifureation relating to pending servies tax and Intarest
a8 under:

- (Amotint In Rs.)

8. Pariod Date of | Service Tax | Interast Total
No, ) paymant (Insl Cess) o
1 01.10.04-31.03,06 27.11,08 1,70,828 48719 218,845
2 01.04,08-31,03,08 27.11.08 1,26,188 10,911 137,107 |
3 01.04,06-31.03,07 | 31.06.07 and 4,80,236 53,857 8,34,092

04,12,2007
4 01.04.07-31.03.09 In regular 16,18,724 - 15,18,724

course within

due dates

TOTAL 22,96,081 110,487 | 2408,668 |

It is further alleged by the Gomplainant that the Company wae treating service tax as normal
sxpanditura, which was being shown as expenditure In thelr besks ef aseount. In such

oirgumatances, It is the obvieus that said amount had been passed en to the servies resiplent
{customar),

3. In respeot of abeve charge made agalnst the Respendent, apart frem eontentions /

#ubmlasions on recerd, the Complainant mads the following submissions te substantiate the
sharges:»

a.1.

3.2,

3.3.

The Complainant atated that tha post of the Complainant wes equivalent to the rank of
Jolnt Segratary In the Central Qovarnment.

That sarvics tax should not be passed on to the Qustemer whan the entity Is alaiming
refund from the Department as It amounts to unjust anrichment. The Complainant's
represantative mlso referred to para 4.1 of the Ordar dated 16.08:2017 of CESTAT
whatain it is statad that the Raspondent has made a blind ebservation regarding the
ron=fecovery of 8erviee Tax dnd Interast from the eustomars or any ether persan, If tha
gald amount has net baen recevered from anybedy then the samas shiould appear
somewhere In the Balance Sheet as amount recelvable fram the Govt,

The Complainants representative also stated that it was net the Complainant
department whish went to the appeal. The Complainant's representative stated that by
the Order dated 26,02,2013 of Deputy Commiasioner of 8atviee Tax, although a refund
of Rs.24,08 lakh was sanotioned undsr the provigians of 8sation 118 of Central Exalse
Act, 1944, it was aled ordered that amount of refund was to be oradited to the
Corisumer Walfare Pund as per the provislons of 3actlon 11B(2) as the aszsssse has
shawn service tax paid as expenses and slaiming baneflt of Inoome tax as wall as
apportioning the same In thalr eost of sarviee which evantually is passed on to thelr
regular customer. It was the Assessee (coimpany) who approached the Appellate
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Tribunal and ehallenged the aforssaid order to get the refund.ef the service tax paid
However, the Appsllate Tribunal alee rejected the appeal of the entity.

4. The submissions of the Respondant brought on record ara [n brief as under:-

4.1.

4.2,

4.3,

4.4.

4.6,

4.8.

4.7,

4.8.

4.8

No prepar autherisatlon wae flled with the oomplalnt and the Diracter (Disclpline) faned
to ractify the sald defeat,

Ne ltam(s) and scheduled under whigh the professional mlsconduct fall was not
mentioned in aamplalnt. In absenscs af Itarm / schedule, the Respondent sannat defand
himself agalnet the oharges. The Director (Disclpline) should get the defects removed
before proseedings ta the stage of forwarding the complaint to the Respondent.

The letter datad 08" Januery, 2008 was never made avaliable to the Respondent by
tha management of the Company before he had lssued the eertlflcata The flguras
centalned In the certificate are different from the letter dated 8" January, 2008, which

evidences that the certificate was not issued In light of, er after perusal of, the said
latter.

The Dirgator (Dlscipline) had relied upon the letter dated 8" Januery, 2008 which was
net avallable to the Respendent at tha time of lesulng certifieate.

The Respondent had relled upon the latter from the management dated 2™ May, 2013
and had cheoked the bank stataments and verified the figures in the books of acsounts
of the Company. He aleo stated that he had lasued the oertifloate after verifleation of
doouments, statement and records of the Company provided before him, He has
verifled the statemant of caloulation of 8ervice Tax Liability for the glven period on the

auction of abandoned eargo and alse tha payment of Bervice Tax through TR-8 challan
as produced befere him.

The Respendent further stated that the finanolal statements for flnanclal year 2012-13
would have been prepared by the Company in August, 2018, The Respandant had
lssued his sertifloate on 02™ May, 2013, Therefora, the Respondent dld not have the
beneflt of hindsight and aceesas to finanalal statemants of F.Y, 2012-13.

The Respondent cannot be held gulity for not baing diligent enough to examine
doouments which were non-existent at the time of issuance of the certificats.

in absance of finanoial statement of the alleged perlod, the Direator (Dlscipling) should
net have relled upan the QEGTAT Qrder.

On the date of laguance of the csrilficate, the ordar of the Peputy Gommilasioner of
Sarviee Tax was the enly ardsr.

§. 8inoe the Respondent ralsed some technical objections / lssues in respest of Form |, the

Caommittes decided to deal with the same firet before glving any findings en merite of the cesa
88 under.
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6.1 In respact of objeation ralating to authorisatlon, In this regard, It Is seen that the complaint
was flled by the Commissioner, CGST & Central Exolse, Belapur. The Complainant
dapartment Itself conflrmad vide submissions dated 28.10.2021 that the post of
Commissloner, CGST is equivalent to the post of Jolnt Ssoretary. Though the Raspondsnt
olaimed that the rank of Commissionsr, CAST & Central Exoclse I8 not saulvalent to the post
of Joint Sacretary, yet he did nat submit anything to support the same, Hanoe, It I8 viewsd that
the level of the Commissionar, CAST and Joint Baoretary appears to ba of the same rank,

Hencs, It cannct be stated that the Commissloner, CA8T & Central Exdise, Balapur was not
sligible to file the Complalnt.

8.2 Apart from above, the Respondent stated that as per Rule 3(2) of the Chartared
Accauntants (Praceduras of Invastigation of Professional and Other Miscondust and Sondust
of Cases) Rules, 2007, thare must have been two saparate officers to flle a complaint In Form
'V, Flrst offcer holding the post of not below the rank of Joint Seoretary would give
authorlsation and second officer holding post of not below the rank of Under Searetary would
sign the somplaint after gelting authorisation from the first officer, On perusal of the faots on
record, It ls asen by the Committee that the Instant complaint was flled by the Cormmissioner,
CG8T & Gentral Excise whe was holding the post sgulvalant to the rank of Jolnt Seoratary.
The provision of the aforesald rule reads as under:-

“ A complaint filed by or on behalf of the Central Government or any State Government, shall be
authorized by an officer holding a post of not balow the rank of a Joint Secrelary or equivalent and

shall be signed by an officer holding a post not below the rank of an Urider Secretary or equivalent Ir
the Central or Stale Government, as the case may be." -

From the above, It [s sean that the provisions of Rule 3(2) does not says that there shall be
two separate persons / officlale of differant ranke for flling a complaint against a member of
the Institute. It only put conditlons that complaint shall ba authorlsed by tha offlcar helding a
poat of not below the rank of a Joint Secretary or equlvalent and shall be signad by an officer
holding a post not below the rank of an Under 8ecretary or equivalent. 8ines the Complalnant
was holding the post of not belaw the rank of Jolnt Secratary ar agulvalant and he was slso

aligible to sign the complaint as well. MHenoe, the objectlon ralsed by the Respondent Is not
tenable. :

8.3 In respect of objaction relating to Iltem (8) / sohedule(s) not mantlonad by the Complainant
In Farm 'I', 1t is observed that not mentioning the Itém(s) on the Form 'I' does not rendar the
complaint (nvalld as allagation of misaonduot was duly mentioned on the sama. Further, the
Directar (Discipline) appears to have the power to levy or @mand the lterm(s) In acoordance
with his final ebservation en the allegatiens as mantionad In Form ‘I'. Therefors, It Is viewed

that objection raised by the Respondent In respect of non-mentloning of (tem(s) In Form | is
not tenabls.

Qommizaloner, OGST & Gentral Exalas Qommissionerate, Navl Mumbal -Vs- GA, Bronab Kumer Bandyapadhiyay Page 5



Q{

[!NGM&Ml-DDIMOMGIBEMIBIIOBH
8.4 Purther, In viaw of the fast that the Istter deted 08.01,2008 wae net avallahle to the

Respondent @t the time of lseulng the ocertificate, the Commiiiee decidad rat to glve
welghtage to the sald latter.

8. The Committes nated that the Respondent iseuad the Cartlfleate dated 02.06.2013 wherein
ke cartifind as under:-

“We have examined the audited books of acacunts, finangial statements, reeards and TR-6 chal/ana
to vanify the amount of servica tax pajd by M/s. United Linar Agencles of Indla Pvt. Lid. (“{ULAL") fer the
period 01,10.2004 to 31.03.2009 on the amount of ‘appropriation towards balance ground rent' [see
note 2 balow the table] out of the amount of “net reallsation’ [see note 1 helow the table] received from
the auetion of abandoned carge. On the baals af verification and revisw, the amount of service tax
(Inel, 0ass) and Interest pale for the eforessld pariad Is as shawn In the table balow:-

"8I [ Psrled Pate of | Sarvioe Tax | Interest Total
Ne. payment flnol Cess) _
1 07.10.04-31,03.05 27.11.08 1,70,828 46,719 2,168,645
2| 01.04.06-31.03.08 | 27.11.06 | 126,190 10,871 1,37,107
(] 01.04,08-31,03.07 | 31.06.07 and | 4,80,238 53,557 8,534,002
04.12.2007 _
4 01.04,07-31,03.09 Inreqular | 16,186,724 p 18,18,724
gourse within
. due datas
I TOTAL | 2206087 | 1,10487 | 24,065068

Note 1: Net red//sation refars to the emount of the proceeds obtained on sale of abandonad cargo .sf’ar
radueing the expenses af sale and eustams guty.

Note 3: Apprapriatian towards balance ground rent refers to the amount of net reallzation apprapriated
tawards any outstanding graund rant due to ULAI on the abandoned gargo.

Qn examination and verification of the audited books of acoaunt, finanolal statements, reoords
and TR-6 ohallans a8 maintained and praduced by ULA| for the purpose of aur raview and verifieation
and based en the Information furnished to us, we certify that ULAI has not recovered the amounts
of sarvice tax (Inel. cess) and Interest paid as shawn In the ahave from the customers.”

7. Fram the akeve, it I8 sean that the Respendent has cartifled that he had lesued afier
verifieation of gudited boeks of aeseunts and the Company has net reeevered the amsunts of
service tax and Interast thergon frem the oustomaers. The Cemmitiee alse noted that the
Company has filed an appliemtion for refund of serviee tax pald by him whieh was thaug"
sanetlonaed yet tha ameunt of refund was net glven to the Company and It wae traneferred te
the Censumar Welfare Fund as the servies tax was pasead on by ithe Qompany te the
austemaer, Tha Reapandent atated that he had Issued the certifleats aftar varifloation of beaks
of assounts. Though the Respendent sertified that the ameunt of eervice tax and Interaat
therean was net resoverad from the austomer yet ha oould not give aorroberative answar as

o Why the armoeunt ef service tax paid was not shown as recoverabie In the Balance 8heet
Qammiaalaner. QST & Bantral Bualse Gammisslanerate, Navl Mumbal #/a- GA, Pranab Kumar Bangyapadiyay Page é
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specifieally when the Company i3 ¢laiming refund of service tax from the Gomplainant

department on the ground that It has not been passed on to the Gustemer, Henee, it is viewed
that the amount of service tax being claimed as refund fram thae Gomplainant department
must have been shown as amount recoverable from the Complainant Department and non-
disclosure of the same clearly indicates that amount of service tax has been passed on to the
Customer by debiting the same as expenses in the books of accounts,

7.1 The Committee is of the view that before Issuing the certificate, the Respondent was
required to verify the bocks of accounts to ensure himsslf that the amount of service tax paid
has been shown as recoverable in the Balance Sheet and it is not passed on to the Customer
by debiting the same as expenses in the books of actounts but it appears that the
Respondent failed to do so and the bensfit of which appears to be taken by the Company by
fling of respondent's certificate with refund applieation which was rejected by the Appellate
Tribunal on the ground of unjust enrichment. Hence, the Gommitiee is of the view that the
Respondant failed to exsrsise due diligence while performing his professional dutles, thus, he
is guilty of professional miseonduet falling within the meaning of item (7) of Part | of Second
Scheduled to the Charterad Aceountants Act, 1948,

Conclusion:-
8. Thus in the considered opinion of the Committee, the Respondent is GUILTY of

Professional Misconduct falling within the meaning of Item (7) of Part | of Second Schedule to
the Chartered Accountants Act, 1949.

$d/-
(CA. ANIKET SUNIL TAL_ATl)
PRESIDING OFFICER

(approvad and confirmed through e-mall) (appravad and confirmad through e-mall)
(BHR! JUGAL KISHORE MOHAPATRA, 1.A.5. (RETD.)) (3HR! PRABHASH SHANKAR, IR, 8. (RETD.))
GOVERNMENT NOMINEE GOVERNMENT NOMINEE

d conflimad th -mail (approved and conflrmed through e-mall)
t(?ﬂfoggﬁﬁ cczf»lnAnBRArK/ﬁgsh};AT ) wh SRR i @ five """"'f\ (CA. PRITI PARAS SAVLA)
MEMBER i M MEMBER
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